
 

 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

10.00am, Thursday, 7 October 2021 

31 Jeffrey Street, Edinburgh – Proposed Lease Extension 

Executive/routine Routine 
Wards Ward 4 - Forth 
Council Commitments 2, 10 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that Finance and Resources Committee approve a 15-year lease 
extension to La Garrigue (Edinburgh) Limited of premises at 31 Jeffrey Street, 
Edinburgh on the terms outlined in this report and on other terms and conditions to 
be agreed by the Executive Director of Place. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 
Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Iain Lamont, Investment Portfolio Officer 

E-mail: iain.lamont@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 7610 

  

https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/council-commitments/delivering-economy?documentId=12618&categoryId=20141
https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/info/20141/council_commitments/693/building_for_a_future_edinburgh
mailto:iain.lamont@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Report 
 

31 Jeffrey Street, Edinburgh – Proposed Lease Extension 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The property at 31 Jeffrey Street is currently let to La Garrigue (Edinburgh) Limited 
 on a lease which expired on 30 September 2020 and has been running on tacit 
 relocation.  The tenant has requested a 15-year lease extension effective from 1 
 October 2021.  This report seeks approval to grant a 15-year lease extension to La 
 Garrigue (Edinburgh) Limited on the terms and conditions outlined in the report. 
 

3. Background 

3.1 The demise at 31 Jeffrey Street extends to 159.10sq m (1,712sq ft) or thereby and 
is shown outlined in red on Appendix 1.  

3.2  La Garrigue (Edinburgh) Limited are the tenants of the property and operate a 
restaurant known as La Garrigue.  The current rent is £28,450 per annum.  

3.3  The existing lease expired on the 30 September 2020 and has been running on tacit 
relocation (silent renewal) since. The tenant has now requested the Council grant a 
15-year lease extension to be effective from 1 October 2021.  

4. Main report 

4.1 Following discussions with the tenant, the following terms have been provisionally 
 agreed: 

4.1.1 Subjects: 31 Jeffrey Street, Edinburgh; 

4.1.2 Lease extension: 15 years from 1 October 2021 until 30 September 2036; 

4.1.3 Rent: The rent will be stepped over the next five years at £32,500 pa for 
years one and two, then rising to £36,000 for years three and four and then 
£39,300 in year five; 

4.1.3 Rent Review: 1 October 2026 and five yearly thereafter; 

4.1.4 Repair: Full repairing and insuring lease;  

4.1.5 Use: Class 3 – Restaurant; 

4.1.6 Costs: Tenant responsible for all the Councils legal costs; and 

4.1.7 Other conditions: As contained in the subjects existing lease. 



4.2 The tenant has fulfilled all their legal and financial obligations in terms of the 
existing lease. 

 

5. Next Steps 

5.1 Following approval of the terms by Committee, Legal Services will be instructed to 
progress with the documentation for the proposed lease extension. 

 

6. Financial impact 

6.1 The current rent is £28,450 per annum.  The rent will increase to £32,500 pa 
effective from 1 October 2021, then increase to £36,000 pa from 1 October 2023 
and increase again to £39,300 pa effective from the 1 October 2025 when a further 
rent review will be due.  The increase in rent goes to the General Property Account. 

 

7. Stakeholder/Community Impact 

7.1 Ward members have been made aware of the recommendations of the report. 

 

8. Background reading/external references 

8.1 None. 

 

9. Appendices 

9.1 Appendix 1 – Location Plan. 



LOCATION PLAN SCALE SITE PLAN SCALE
NEG. NO.

SCALE

DRAWN BY

DATE

THE CITY OF EDINBURGH COUNCIL

1:1250 1:200

BASED UPON THE ORDNANCE SURVEY MAPPING WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE CONTROLLER OF HER MAJESTY'S STATIONARY OFFICE C CROWN COPYRIGHT. UNAUTHORISED REPRODUCTION INFRINGES CROWN COPYRIGHT AND MAY LEAD TO PROSECUTION OR CIVIL PROCEDINGS. CITY OF EDINBURGH COUNCIL LA 09027L 2006 (PARA 2.12.3)

SURVEYED BY

EAST MARKET STREET

Signal Box

JEFFREY STREET

C
R

A
N

S
T

O
N
 

S
T

R
E

E
T

S
T
 

M
A

R
Y
'S
 

S
T

R
E

E
T

St Patrick's

RC Church

F
o
u
n
t
a
in
 

C
l

T
w
e
e
d
d
a
le
 

C
o
u
r
t

PH

A
r
t
s
 

C
e
n
t
r
e

H
y
n
d
f
o
r
d
s
 

C
l

S
O

U
T

H
 

G
R

A
Y
'S

C
L

O
S

E

B
L

A
C

K
F

R
IA

R
S
 

S
T

R
E

E
T

N
E

W
 

S
K
IN

N
E

R
'S

CLOSE

M
u
s
e
u

m
 

o
f

C
h
ild

h
o
o
d

HIGH S
TREET

C
a
r
r
u
b
b
e
r
's

C
h
r
is
t
ia

n
 

C
e
n
t
r
e

T
r
u
n
k
's
 

C
lo
s
e

Bras
s R

ubb
ing

Cen
tre

C
h
a
lm

e
r
's
 

C
lo
s
e

P
a
is
le

y
C
lo
s
e

B
a
ilie
 
F
y
f
e
's
 

C
lo
s
e

P
H

1
6
 
t
o
 
2
6

1
0
 
t
o
 
1
4

8
6

4
2

274 to 278

29
7

29
9

2 1
3

2

5

4
 
t
o
 
1
0

1
2
 
t
o
 
1
8

9

7

43

39 33 to 37

25
 t

o 
31

17
 
t
o
 
2
3

1
1
 
t
o
 
1
5

3
 
t
o
 
9

1

P
H

1 to
 5

7 t
o 11

45

51

53

57

59

63 
to 

67

85
87

89

93

95

99

97

103
105

109

5
0

8
 
t
o
 
1
8

5
5

5
3

5
1

4
9

4
7

2

2
3
 
t
o
 
2
9

1
7
 
t
o
 
2
1

1
5

1
3

1
1

9

7
5

52 to 60

50

46
44

42

38

36

40

7
9 4

6

3

7

5
3

20
18

16
12

4 to 8 2
3

5

7
 
t
o
 
1
1

1
3

1
5

1
7
 
t
o
 
2
5

2
7

3
3

13

4

Y
o
u
t
h
 

H
o
s
t
e
l

B
a
r
o
n
 

M
a
u
le
's
 

C
lo
s
e

W
o
r
ld
's
 
E
n
d
 

C
l

2

1

1
T
o
d
d
r
ic

k
s
 

W
y
n
d

2

Coiny
ie-H

ous
e

Clo
se

4

4

3

5

24

32

5
7

11

9

2

2

1

11

9

48

31 JEFFREY STREET

EDINBURGH

1/9/21

Mark Ballantyne

MB,FM

A3/843a

PROPERTY AND FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

PLACE DIRECTORATE

NORTH NORTH

JEFFREY STREET

33 to 37

25
 t

o 
31

1:200 @ A3 SIZE


	Finance and Resources Committee
	10.00am, Thursday, 7 October 2021
	31 Jeffrey Street, Edinburgh – Proposed Lease Extension
	1. Recommendations



	Report
	31 Jeffrey Street, Edinburgh – Proposed Lease Extension
	2. Executive Summary
	3. Background
	4. Main report
	5. Next Steps
	6. Financial impact
	7. Stakeholder/Community Impact
	8. Background reading/external references
	9. Appendices



